# DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS
2000 NAVY PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC 20350-2000

Canc frp: Jan 2013

OPNAVNOTE 5400 Ser DNS-33/12U102016

JAN 2 6 2012

## OPNAV NOTICE 5400

From: Chief of Naval Operations

Subj: DISESTABLISH NAVSUP LOGISTICS OPERATIONS CENTER, NORFOLK, VA, AND CONSOLIDATE FUNCTIONS INTO AND MODIFY MISSION OF NAVSUP GLOBAL LOGISTICS SUPPORT, SAN DIEGO, CA

Ref:

- (a) OPNAVINST 5400.44A
- (b) OPNAVNOTE 5400 Ser DNS-33/11U228576 of 1 Oct 2011
- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. To implement Secretary of the Navy approval to disestablish subject shore activity, and to issue CNO approval of the mission modification of subject shore activity per reference (a).
- 2. <u>Background</u>. The disestablishment of NAVSUP Logistics Operations Center (NAVSUP LOG OPS CEN)), Norfolk, VA and consolidation of its mission with NAVSUP Global Logistics Support (NAVSUP GLOBAL LOG SPT), San Diego, CA is designed to consolidate all NAVSUP operational logistics functions under a single echelon 3 command. A NAVSUP GLOBAL LOG SPT support site will be maintained at the site of the disestablished Norfolk command, using the existing UIC of the former command.
- 3. Organizational Changes. Disestablish NAVSUP LOG OPS CEN and modify mission of NAVSUP GLOBAL LOG SPT effective 1 October 2012. The following applies:

#### a. Disestablishment

Commander
NAVSUP Logistics Operations Center
1837 Morris ST STE 600
Norfolk VA 23511-3492

(SNDL: FKM6) \* (UIC: 3581A) \*\*

(PLA: NAVSUP LOG OPS CEN NORFOLK VA)

(Activity Code: 4995-100)

JAN 2 6 2012

\*(SNDL: Standard Navy Distribution List; PLA: Plain Language Address; UIC: Unit Identification Code)

\*\*(UIC is preserved and assigned to NAVSUP GLOBAL LOG SPT support site Norfolk, at the site of the disestablished command, as a component UIC.)

b. <u>Mission Modification</u>. NAVSUP GLOBAL LOG SPT modified mission will be:

To function as Commander, Naval Supply Systems Command's (NAVSUP) global provider of integrated supply and support services to the fleet, expeditionary and shore activities; to partner with other Navy and DoD providers to improve efficiency and affordability, delivering coordinated operational logistics support to Naval forces; to interface with Systems Commands, Fleet/Type commanders, Commander, Naval Installations Command and Regional Commanders to formulate common policy and procedures across all Fleet Logistics Centers and perform other functions as may be directed by NAVSUP.

### c. Chain of Command

- 1 CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS
- 2 Commander, Naval Supply Systems Command
- 3 Commander, NAVSUP Global Logistics Support (40295)

#### 4. Action

- a. Commander, Naval Supply Systems Command will take appropriate action to disestablish subject shore activity and issue, in accordance with reference (a), a revised Mission, Functions and Tasks Directive for the merged activity.
- b. Master Update Authority, Honolulu, HI will delete the PLA in the Central Directory Component effective 1 October 2012 unless otherwise directed via official correspondence. Correspondence concerning the PLA should be forwarded to Naval Network Warfare Command (NAVNETWARCOM) (Network Operations 321), Bldg. 1265, Joint Expeditionary Base Little Creek Fort Story, Virginia Beach, VA 23459-5000 or by calling (757) 322-1149/1150.
  - c. Director, Navy Staff (DNS-33) will revise reference (b).

5. <u>Cancellation Contingency</u>. This notice may be retained for reference purposes. The organization action will remain effective until changed by Director, Navy Staff.

H. M. CRANEY

By direction

Distribution:

Electronic only, via Department of the Navy Issuances website http://doni.daps.dla.mil